Minimum lease payments under operating leases recognised as an expense in the year 78,033 65,814

O
u

r
B

u
s

in
e

s
s

O
u

r
G

o
v

e
rn

a
n

c
e

O
u

r
F

in
a

n
c

ia
ls

73

CyanConnode Holdings plc Annual report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2016 Stock symbol: CYAN.L

Notes to the Financial Statements

33. Operating lease arrangements (continued)
The Company as a lessee (continued)
At the balance sheet date, the Company had outstanding commitments for future minimum lease payments under
non-cancellable operating leases, which fall due as follows:

2015

£

2014

£

Within one year - 32,570

34. Share-based payments

Equity-settled share option scheme
The Company has a share option scheme for all employees of the Group.  Options are exercisable at a price equal to
the average quoted market price of all the Company’s shares on the date of grant.  The vesting period is 4 years.  If the
options remain unexercised after a period of 10 years from the date of grant, the options expire.  Options are forfeited if
the employee leaves the Group before the options vest.

Details of the share options outstanding during the year are as follows.

2016 2015

Number

of share

options

Weighted

average

exercise

price (in £)

Number

of share

options

Weighted

average

exercise

price (in £)

Outstanding at beginning of period 604,248,243 0.004 605,229,390 0.004

Granted during the period 1,174,729,515 0.003 123,415,843 0.003

Forfeited during the period (10,208,100) 0.003 (88,396,990) 0.004

Oustanding at the end of the period 1,804,769,658 0.003 640,248,243 0.003

Exercisable at the end of the period 348,948,682 0.004 190,987,624 0.004

The options outstanding at 31 December 2016 had a weighted average exercise price of £0.003 and a weighted
average remaining contractual life of 105 months. In 2016, options were granted on 6 and 7 July and 21 September.
The aggregate of the estimated fair values of those options is £1,766,216. In 2015, options were granted on 9 and 22
January, 21 July and 1 December. The aggregate of the estimated fair values of those options is £105,074.

The inputs into the Black-Scholes model are as follows:

2016 2015

Weighted average share price 0.25p 0.26p

Weighted average exercise price 0.35p 0.35p